Fonds de Réserve pour les Retraites
84 rue de Lille 75007 Paris – Tel: 01 58 50 99 12 – Fax : 01 58 50 03 03

19

www.fondsdereserve.fr

specific risk premium exists to reward the investment via futures and that the FRR captures:
the convenience yield, which rewards whoever, in buying a future, assures the producer of
the sale of some of his production at the transaction price.

 - Finally, in terms of volatility, in the absence of quantitative consensus and due to the
need to adopt a simplified approach, a multiplier is applied to the volatilities used for the
Median Scenario. The volatility is higher in unfavorable scenarios – particularly in the
Extended Fossil Scenario. The More Rapid Climate Change Scenario benefits from the impact
of a less volatile oil price. Conversely, in the Green Scenarios, for which trends and
developments are better controlled (thanks, in particular, to the energy mix’s adaptation to
the new constraints), volatility is globally lower than in the Median Scenario.

Table 7: Principal financial variables in the various scenarios

Time horizon : 2040
Real return
(annual growth differential compared
with Median Scenario)

Equities

Bonds

Commodities

Extended Fossil Scenario -1.75% 0% +3.0%
More Rapid Climate Change Scenario -0.55% -0.5% -1.25%

Green Constraint Scenario -0.3% -0.1% -2.0%
Green Growth Scenario +0.3% +0.25% -2.0%
Volatility
(multiplier applied to  Median Scenario
volatilities)

Equities

Bonds

Commodities

Extended Fossil Scenario 1.2 1.2 1.2
More Rapid Climate Change Scenario 1.1 1.1 1.1

Green Constraint Scenario 0.9 0.9 0.9
Green Growth Scenario 0.9 0.9 0.9

Out of these financial scenarios, two types of results in terms of strategic allocation are
generated. First of all, we present the efficiency frontiers10 in cases where each of the
different scenarios are fully realized. Therefore, each scenario is associated with an
efficiency frontier built on the basis of the financial hypotheses that characterize this scenario.
They may be quite different from the efficiency frontier of the central scenario. Secondly, we
adopt a stress-test approach: we build a strategic asset allocation that takes into account a
certain percentage of the most unfavorable cases. For each asset we generate a composite